classified as available for sale and measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Under IFRS 9,
this treatment is not available and equity investments need to be measured at FVTPL.

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on implementation at November 1, 2018 on
the consolidated statement of financial position. Reclassifications represent movements of the carrying
amount of financial assets and liabilities which have changed their classification. Remeasurement represents
changes in the carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities due to changes in their measurement.

– 46 –

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2019
(Canadian $ thousands, except per share amounts)

4. CURRENT AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)  

As at
October 31,

2018
IAS 39 Carrying

Amount Reclassification Remeasurement

As at
November 1,

2018
IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $	 123,612 $	 – $	 – $	 123,612

Investments

Amortized cost  1,093,395  –  –  1,093,395

Available for sale (cost)  301  (301)  –  –

FVOCI  174,432  –  –  174,432

FVTPL  –  301  –  301

Members' loans  14,294,509  –  (1,625)  14,292,884

Income taxes receivable  8,345  –  –  8,345

Assets held for sale  8,086  –  –  8,086

Other assets  19,166  –  –  19,166

Property and equipment  142,936  –  –  142,936

Investment property  5,006  –  –  5,006

Derivative financial assets  5,998  –  –  5,998

Investment in associate  184,587  –  –  184,587

Intangible assets  66,273  –  –  66,273

Deferred income tax assets  607  –  –  607

Total assets  16,127,253  –  (1,625)  16,125,628

Liabilities

Borrowings  250,000  –  –  250,000

Securitization liabilities  1,329,762  –  –  1,329,762

Members' deposits  12,826,156  –  –  12,826,156

Trade payables and other liabilities  178,301  –  –  178,301

Allowance for off balance sheet credit instruments  –  –  6,778  6,778

Derivative financial liabilities  12,372  –  –  12,372

Investment shares  427  –  –  427

Defined benefit plans  7,356  –  –  7,356

Deferred income tax liabilities  11,404  –  (2,269)  9,135

Total liabilities  14,615,778  –  4,509  14,620,287

Equity

Share capital  670,275  –  –  670,275

Retained earnings  833,009  –  (6,134)  826,875

Accumulated other comprehensive income  7,217  –  –  7,217

Total equity attributable to members of the Credit Union  1,510,501  –  (6,134)  1,504,367

Non-controlling interest  974  –  –  974

Total equity  1,511,475  –  (6,134)  1,505,341

Total liabilities and equity $	 16,127,253 $	 – $	 (1,625) $	 16,125,628

– 47 –

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2019
(Canadian $ thousands, except per share amounts)

4. CURRENT AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)  

The following table reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on implementation at November 1, 2018 on allowance
for credit losses:

As at
October 31,

2018
IAS 39 Remeasurement

As at
November 1,

2018
IFRS 9

 Residential mortgages $	 1,648 $	 1,629 $	 3,277

 Commercial and agriculture  16,277  5,433  21,710

 Consumer and credit card  23,586  (5,437)  18,149

 Allowance for off balance sheet credit instruments  –  6,638  6,638

 Collectively assessed*  –  140  140

 Total $	 41,511 $	 8,403 $	 49,914

* The amount is included in the allowance for off balance sheet credit instruments

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In the current year, the Credit Union has adopted IFRS 15, which establishes principles for reporting about
the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity’s contracts with
customers. The standard provides a single, principles-based five-step model for revenue recognition to be